05/98
3.1M46EA1 059821 Order No. DIN size 7.02142.31.00
US size 7.02142.71.00
0.73.00
CONTENTS
Installation in the pipeline Pages 4-5 and 7-8
Grounding Pages 8-9
Installation

Insulation class
of field coils
Type designation Magnetic field frequency
(here 1/6 of power frequency
Liner
Fusel aluminium
oxide, 99.7% Al2O3
Elektrode material
DN 2.5-15/1/10”-1/2” CERMET
DN 25-100/1”-4” Platinum (PT)
Flange pressure rating
or flange class
7
5 Installation in the pipeline
• Installation material , refer to table on page 3.
• Pipe flanges, and torques,
see Sect. 6, Page 7.
• Pipe flange spacing (fitting dimension)
• For arrangement of gaskets, see Sect. 7 “Grounding”.
• Dimensions and order numbers of gaskets, see Sect. 9 and 11.
• High-temperature pipelines
Where process temperatures exceed 100 °C/212 °F, provide for facilities to
compensate for longitudinal expansion on heat-up of the pipeline.
For short pipelines use resilient gaskets and
for long pipelines install flexible pipe elements (e.g. elbows).
• Position of flanges •     Arrangement of centering sleeves
Install flowmeter in line with the pipe 1  washer
axis. Pipe flange faces must be 2  centering sleeve (≥ DN 40 / ≥ 11/2”)
parallel to each other, 3  stud bolt
max. permissible deviation: 4  hex. nut
Lmax - Lmin ≤ 0,5 mm
≤ 0.02”
Lmax
Lmin
1) plus 2 x thickness of gasket D2 between grounding rings and pipe flanges,
gasket D2 not included with supply, customer supplied.
2) incl. gasket D2 between grounding rings and pipe flanges.
3) incl. gasket D3 between measuring tube and pipe flanges.
Flowmeter Fitting dimensions “a” in mm (inch)
Meter size with without
DN mm inch grounding rings   grounding rings
2.5 - 15 1/10” - 1/2” 65  (2.56) 1) –
25 1 68  (2.68) 2) 58  (2.28) 3)
40 1 1/2” 93  (3.66) 2) 83  (3.27) 3)
50 2 113  (4.45) 2) 103  (4.06) 3)
80 3 163  (6.42) 2) 153  (6.02) 3)
100 4 213  (8.39) 2) 203  (7.99) 3)
8
6    Torques
7.   Grounding
• Warning : All flowmeters must be properly grounded to avoid personnel shock hazard.
• The ground conductor should not transmit any interference voltages, therefore do not ground
any other electrical devices together with this conductor.
IFS 5000 F separate primary head with terminal box
• A functional ground FE must always be connected.
• Signal converters with a field power supply of > 125 mA / > 60 V:
IFS 5000 F primary head: because of the higher field current from the signal converter, a PE